JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECKLIST

e
1 s/\wN\HMoJ\,\{.\
S s L

[ Inspect the stock front track bar bracket for damage or faulty welds.
01 Inspect the front track bar bushings for wear and replace as necessary.
0 Inspect the front sway bar bushings for wear and replace as necessary.

INSTALLATION

1. Park the vehicle on a flat, level surface, or safely raise the vehicle on a lift. Chock the rear wheels,
make sure the vehicle is in park or in gear, and set the parking brake.

2. Unbolt the front track bar from the frame side mount and let it hang down. This is usually easiest
with the vehicle on the ground. If the bolt is still under tension, use ratchet straps to pull the axle to
one side or the other in order to free up the bolt to get it out, or have someone turn the steering wheel
if the vehicle is still on the ground. See Figure 1.

Figure 1. Removing Frame Side Track Bar Bolt

3. Jack the front axle up, support on jack stands and remove the front driver side wheel.

4. Disconnect the front sway bar links at the axle, then swing the sway bar and sway bar links down and
out of the way. See Figure 2.

JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

11. Install the 1/2" low profile bolt, Figure 11, in the bottom side hole on the track bar bracket. Install
the bolt so the low-profile head is on the inside of the factory track bar mount and the threads come
out the side of the Synergy Track Bar Brace. Puta 1/2" washer and 1/2” top lock nut on the outside.
Do not tighten yet. See Figure 12.

Figure 11. Figure 12.
12. Begin tightening hardware, starting with the upper 1/2" side bolt, then the lower 1/2” low profile bolt,
and then the 4 steering box bolts. See Table 1.

13. Install the set screw and zerk fitting into the aluminum bearing block at this point. The front of the
bearing block has a threaded hole with a counterbore that receives the zerk fitting. Tighten the zerk
fitting by hand until the hex head seats on the outside of the block and the threaded end protrudes into
the hole in the bearing. Be careful to not overtighten the zerk and break the head off. The back of the
bearing block also has a threaded hole and this side gets the /4-28 extended tip set screw installed into
it. Use some red Loctite on the setscrew threads and tighten by hand also making sure the setscrew tip

indexes into the hole in the bearing. Do not overtighten! See Figures 13 and 14

DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN ZERK AND SET SCREW!

1/4-28 Extended Tip Setscrew

Zerk Fitting Installed in Counterbored Hole
Figure 13. Grease Zerk Installed in Front Figure 14. Setscrew Installed in Rear

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST PAGE 4 OF 11

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST PAGE 9 OF 11




11O € 9OVd LSNI-10-6988 'ON D0d 11 4O 01 d9Vd LSNI-10-6988 'ON O0d

$ 1N PUE JOUSEM WUlp [ Y} PUL DILIq Teqyoen oY) JO JUOL dY) YSnoIy) JDYSEM Wiy | Pue }[0q WW(
Xp[JA POPRAUT Y} YIim Ieq YOrl) oY) [[eISuI-a1 ‘punoid o) uo yoeq I[IMYdA Y} Jo IYSom 9yl QI ‘81
INOH | “Y-q0€ T 01 sinu 3nj anbro] “punoid oY) U Jorq S[OIYSA 3Y) I9MO] PUE UO YIrq S[AAYM JUOLJ 3Y} I * [
"aun) SIY Je 1[0q Jeq YIr) Y} AOWSY 9|

HINLL NOILVTIV.LISNI AALVINLLSH i

deag Jeys 103938 A319ukg ul daempaey Suielsuj "9 dandig

spuelS Yor[ pue oe[ I00[]

WWZZ “WW[T ‘. p/E L91/6 SHYIUAIM

WWZy WWZT W[ WWS[ ‘. p/€ L91/6 SIN008
S[00], pueH dIsegqg

aaaINOAA STO0.L

"1Jeys I0309S 9} UO PLaIy)
Iajourerp 1931e[  sasn xog SuLidolg a1og 3i1g DS YL INN xog uLdalg alog Sig
01-6988 D.JIN ASISUAS 9y asn Jsnur nok ‘xog FuLe)g a10¢ 3ig DS 8 ARY NOAJ[ o

dn

aui| 03 $30q 2y} [[e pue Apadoid 11y 03 9orIq Y} 193 0} JOPIO UL Ysn[j Punoid 3q 0) pasu
Keur ey} Sp[om dwelj Jo 2[dnod e aIe 219y} ‘UonIppe U ‘1O3orIq Y Y3nony) }joq 1eq
yoex} 3y SUT)Iy USY) PUE SWIRIJ A 0) 3JeIq Teq Yol Y} Juryyy £q Jreis 03 3s3q sty “dn

‘91 2an31y 205 "Y-q|0S O}

wayy SuruayySy Jeys uay) pajIasul s3joq ay) [[e 103 A[9s00] 0] S U0 JayorIq Ay} Funed anbio] "yoeq pue JuoIj 25eIq JJeYs I0}09S Y} OJUI PUE SIEd JUNOW Jeq YIrx 31 Y3noIy) sjjoq 3y} peaIy)
01 Aoy 9y ], "dn our[ jsnw S9[0Y AuBW ‘}oydRIq 908Iq Jeq Morl) 3y} Sul[[eISUl USYA\ e PUE 3[0Q [OB2 UO IYSEM 8/€ U0 INg 'SI[0q XY b/ X pT-§/€ Y 03 1%00] pearyy papiroid Aiddy g1
‘orIg Ieg Moel] A310ukg

NN ULIY URU)ig U0 dderg Jeys 10393§ £31oukg Juiffeisuy "sT dan3ig

oy Surpreisur 210j2q saredar parnbai 910]dwos ‘padewrep si 1930vIq 1BQ ORL) H00)S <

Ay JI "193ORIq Jeq Yorn o0l oy} odejdar 10 aredar 0} papudjul JoU SI SIY ] "PAUTISIP se
uonouny 0} JoyoeIq Ieq Jorl) J003s Y} sannbar pue FHV I 19oriq Ieq Yol e SIS e
*90URIQJIIUT JOYI0 AU IO U Jeys 10309 ) SunOLIU0d WOIJ Ieq
yoex ay) Juaaaid o} panmbai Furoeds doys dung ay suruwgap 0y dwng [[ny 01 pajo4kd
uorsuadsns 9y} pue paAoWdI 3q pinoys surids Juoiy oY) ‘Ieq Jorln JUOLJ JONIBULIdYR UR
M d0BIg JeYS 10109 pue Jeq Yoel] juoiq L/ 1f door AZ10ukg 10-6988 oY1 Suisn j| e
‘paxmnbar st Suroeds dojs duing Jo 7 wnwum e ‘req yoexn JUoLy Y203s 3y}
YIm d0RIg Jeys 10309§ pue Teq yoel] juor L/ [ door A310ukg [0-6988 oY) Suisn j| e
“Ieg
yoel], juol] A310uUAS [0-GL88 UB YiIm uonoun(uod ur pasn st ddeig Jeys JI0jods pue y
Ieq yoei] juoxq I/ If deor A310ukg +(-6988 2y J1 paxmboar si Suroeds dojs dung oN
*90URIRJI 0] SOIPIA

10 sojoyd [euonippe pue suononnsut pajepdn Aue 10J urdaq noA 310Jq ANISGIM Y} "§T An31y 99§ "PauAYSN st drempiey oYy udym dn asofo
¥ooy) Wod FJWASIOUAS MMM (9)ISGOM INO UO J[GB[IBAE OS[E I8 SUONONISUI ISIY] e . 1[I 9597 ], JUSUNY UT S30UELIEA 10} MO[[E 0) Y00[q WnUIMIN[E Y} PUE SIed 3Y) UaMI3q ded [ews e aq
B i ; i PInoys 2123 Jey) 30N ‘Inu uure ueunid ay) 19A0 pue ddelg Jeq yorl [ ASISUAS Y} UO SIBS Y UGIMIAq

SHLON TVIINTD dn 2or1g 1JRYS 10199S PAUIYORW 3} API[S PUR J0BLINS FuLIeaq ) U0 aseaId Jo Funeod 1ydi| e ng ‘p[

SNOTLDMYLSNI NOILLVTTV.LSNT
HOVIE LAVHS YOLDAS ANV ¥Vd MOVIL L{/Ir d3AL

SNOTLDMILSNI NOILVTTV.LSNI
HOVYE LAVHS HOLDAS ANV dVd MOVIL LI/1f dadr




JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
6. Install the new pitman arm nut. If you have a PSC Big Bore Steering Box, you will need the 8869-10
pitman arm nut. Make sure the sector shaft and sector shaft nut threads are clean, dry, and free of any
oil or debris. Apply some of the provided threadlocker to the threads and torque to 1841b-ft. This
torque spec applies to either the stock steering box or the PSC Big Bore box. Let the threadlocker
cure for 24 hours before driving the jeep. Continue on with the rest of the 8869-04 assembly. See
Figure 4, 5, and 6.

Figure 4. Adding Thread Locker to Nut

Figure 6. Pitman Arm Nut Installed w

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST PAGE 6 OF 11

JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Unbolt all 4 bolts holding the steering box on. The box will drop slightly and rest against the top of
the frame once all the bolts are out. If you still have the aluminum steering box, note which bolts go
where. The two longer bolts go in the front two bolt holes.

Slide the Synergy Track Bar Brace up from the bottom, over the factory track bar mount. Use the

track bar bolt to hold the brace loosely in place. The key to bolting the track bar brace on is to get all
the bolts that hold it in loosely in place before you tighten any of them. Some Jeep frames may have
welds that need to be ground down to get the bracket to fit properly. See Figure 7 and 8.

nd 8. Track Bar Bracket im_nu That May Need to be Ground Down

ki

Figure 7. a

You will have to lift the steering box slightly to get the steering box bolts started. It is easiest to start
with the front lower bolt, then the rear lower bolt to get the box and frame holes lined up correctly.
Slide in all 4 steering box bolts and get the threads started by hand. Thread the bolts in most of the
way, but leave them loose at this time. See Figure 9.

NOTE:

If the vehicle features an aluminum steering gear box, then the factory steering gear box bolts are
sufficient for securing the 8869-04 bracket to the frame rail of the vehicle.

If the vehicle features a steel steering gear box, then the factory steering gear box bolts are not
sufficient due to their length and will need to be replaced with the four M12 - 1.50 x 120mm bolts
now included in the 8869-04 assembly.

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST

PAGE 7 OF 11




1140 S 9OVd LSNI-10-6988 'ON D0d 140 8 HOVd LSNI-10-6988 ‘ON DO

NN way ueunig Suraoudy ‘¢ 2andiyg ~ drempaey Junoy Jeg ydea ] sddn Sureisuy ‘g1 2an3iy
¢
"0 2an31] 998 °19A UIYST) JOU O “JUNOUI ) JO dPISUI Y} UO IdYSem 7/ pue nu ydof doy ,z/ suo
as() "19ydrIq Jeq yoen Ay} uo djoy apis 1oddn oy ojur Joysem 7/ pue 3joq Fuoj .| X,.Z/[ U0 [[eIsu] ‘0|
‘¢ 2anS1 298 'INU Y} UO INIO] PLaIy) 3 3 2
pardde £10108 2y3 USSOO[ 0} 1EAY SN 0] 2ARY ABWI NOX "}JO AWIOD JOU P[NOYS PUE JJeyS 10}03S A} ‘mom UH1993§ ..”.,:__ Siod EM.B.:_._‘ 6 3314

| uo 1y paurjds pazode) e st ue ueunid oy “Inu wire ueunid A10)08f AY) SAOWAI 01 1908 WWTH B IS °G : i

| UMO(] PIAOJA PUB PI)IIUUOISI(] Jeg ABMS *Z 2an31y
.

SNOTLONYLSNI NOLLVTTV.LSNI SNOTLDNALSNI NOILVTTV.LSNI PR
AOVIL LAVHS OLDIS ANV dVE MOVIL LI/1If JTAL HOVYEE LAVHS YOLDES ANV dVd MOVIL LI/If dAAr L : M‘ 7,




JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
< ’ INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing the best aftermarket products available for your vehicle. We strongly feel that the
parts you are about to install should meet or exceed your expectations for performance. Proper assembly is
critical to the performance of these components and the vehicle as a whole. Please take the time to carefully
read these instructions and familiarize yourself with the installation procedure before working on your vehicle.
If you have any questions PLEASE contact Synergy Manufacturing BEFORE beginning installation. Thanks
again for supporting Synergy — enjoy the performance benefits of the best aftermarket products available for
your vehicle!

Synergy Manufacturing
Phone: (805) 242-0397
Email: support@synergymfg.com

Modifying or otherwise altering vehicle components may cause the vehicle to handle differently than originally
designed. It is the driver’s responsibility to familiarize themselves with the performance and handling
characteristics of the modified vehicle. Vehicles with larger diameter than stock tires must be driven carefully
and cannot be expected to perform as stock or meet OEM performance with regard to handling, braking or
crash performance. Ensure all replacement components are compatible with vehicle capacities so as not to
overload components, especially tires. It is up to the individual to ensure that the vehicle and all components
are compatible with the intended vehicle use, including load ratings, road conditions, and driver abilities.
Thorough and frequent vehicle inspections are recommended to ensure a safe and reliable state of readiness,
especially after off-highway use.

JEEP JL/JT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

top lock nut on the back side. Once again you may have to use a ratchet strap between the axle and
frame to get the track bar to line up with the holes in the track bar mount or =w<.a someone turn the
steering wheel to help align the bolt. Tighten the track bar bolt to 125Ib-ft. See Figures 17 and 18.

Figure 17. Figure 18.

19. Swing the sway bar up and reattach the sway bar links to the lower axle mounts. Tighten the bolts to
591b-ft.

INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE

PARTS LIST
8869-01 JL/JT FRONT TRACK BAR AND SECTOR SHAFT BRACE
QTY Part Number Description
1 886904-PC FRONT TRACK BAR BRACE
1 886902.B SECTOR SHAFT BRACE, BRONZE BEARING
1 886903-01-PL SECTOR SHAFT NUT, PLATED
1 ZERK-11-04-28 ZERK GREASE FITTING, 11/16 LENGTH, %-28 THREAD
1 SS4-28-2.5-ET EXTENDED TIP SETSCREW, -28 X 5/16 LONG, ALLOY STEEL
1 OR-028-70A-BN O-RING, NUM 28, 70A DURO, BUNA-N
1 OR-127-70A-BN O-RING, NUM 127, 70A DURO, BUNA-N
4 HM12-1.50-120-10.9 | M12 - 1.50 X 120MM LONG BOLT, GR 10.9, CLEAR ZINC
2 HF8-6-03 3/8-24UNF x 3/4” HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 8
1 HC8-8-10 1/2-13UNC x 1.0” HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 8 -
1 LHC-8-10 1/2-13UNC x 1.0” LOW PROFILE HEX HEAD BOLT
1 HM14-2.00-80 M14-2.00 x 80MM HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 10.9
2 NSC-8 TOP LOCK NUT, 1/2-13UNC
1 NSM14-2.0 M14-2.00 TOP LOCK NUT
2 WEF8-6 3/8” FLAT WASHER, GRADE 8, SAE
3 WE8-8 1»” FLAT WASHER, GRADE 8 SAE
2 WEF-M14 14MM WASHER, CLASS 10.9
4 WF-M12 12MM WASHER, CLASS 10.9
1 4105-20 .SML CAPSULE HIGH STRENGTH (LOCTITE 263)
THREADLOCKER

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST

PAGE 2 OF 11

Table 1. Recomm

ded Bolt Torques

Bolt Wrench Size Torque
1/2" Hex Bolt 3/4" 601b-ft
1/2” Low Profile Hex Bolt 3/4" 601b-ft
M12 Steering Box Bolts 19mm 851Ib-ft
3/8” Hex Bearing Mount Bolts 9/16” 501b-ft
Track Bar Bolt 22mm 1251Ib-ft
Pitman Arm Nut 42mm 1841b-ft
Lug Nuts 19mm 1301b-ft
Lower Sway Bar Bolts 18mm 591b-ft

DOC NO. 8869-01-INST




1140 [ 99Vd [ viNa1vos
I LSNI-10-6988

AT ‘ON OMd EVAN

AOVHE LAVHS HOLDIS
ANV 4VE MOVIL L/ 1C J3dr

(LD YOLVIAVTO dadr

(10 FFTONVIM d9a[0
:suonedrddy

SUOTIONIISU] UONE[[EISU]
AOVILd LAVHS 4OLDdS
ANV AV IODVIL L/1IC 4ddr

= gLV

a1 $TOT/1T/T €10-ST 0D 19 PasiAdy I g
M €20T/L1/1 £00-€T ODd 1od pasiady H ‘QALIEIHOYd
- S1O4N ADUANAS 40 NOISSINNEd NALLIM
paoiddy areq uonduosaq k! THL LNOHLIM TTOHA ¥O LAVd NI NOLLONAOWdTY
ANV 'D4IN ADHANAS 40 ALYFIOUd FTOS FHL SI
SUOISIAY ONIMVYA STHL NI GINIVINOD NOLLYIWMOANI FHL

-




